In addition, we disclose individual compensation for Executive Officers who receives total consolidated 
compensation amounts to one hundred million Japanese yen or more in securities reports, as described below: 

Compensation for 61st fiscal term (from April 1st, 2024 to March 31st, 2025) 

Ray Kitic (Executive Officer): one hundred and eight (108) million Japanese yen (including forty-two (42) 
million Japanese yen from the Company, and sixty-six (66) million Japanese yen from Hitachi Construction 
Machinery Australia Pty., Ltd.) 

Sandeep Singh (Executive Officer): one hundred and twelve (112) million Japanese yen (including eleven 
(11) million Japanese yen from the Company, and one hundred and one (101) million Japanese yen from Tata 
Hitachi Construction Machinery Company Private limited) 

*Compensation of both Executive Officers includes performance-linked bonus, and non-monetary 
compensation is not paid to both Executive Officers. 

Policy on Determining Compensation Amounts